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Ancient Coins
(600 BC to AD 700)

6 Indo-Scythinas, Azes, Silver, 8.89 g, Tetradrachm, 
Horseman type on obv, Greek God on rev. About 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

1 The Swasitka Coin, Malwa Sultanate, Mahmud Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
Shah bin Nasir Shah (1510-1531), Silver, Tanka, AH 
924 with clock-wise Swastika on rev. Very Fine+, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

7 Indo-Scythinas, Azes, Silver, 8.89 g, Tetradrachm, 
Horseman type on obv, Greek God on rev. About Very 
Fine, Scarce. 

th2 Punch-marked Coins, Shakya Janapada (6  century 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000BC), Silver, 6.83 g, Shatamana, single punch type with 

a circular punch made of three crescents symbol, around 
are a number of ancillary shroff marks. Scyphate, 
unifaced. Very Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000 8 Early Satavahanas, Vidarbha Region (200 BC), 
Copper, 1.47 g, Gaja-Lakshmi type, Goddess Lakshmi 
is standing in the centre with two elephants standing on 
their respective lotuses are placed on her either side are 
anointing her with sacred water. The rev displays a 
wheel with arrows shooting out from all the orbs on rev. 
Very Fine, Scarce. 3 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha-Maurya Imperial 

Series (c. 300 BC), Silver, Karshapana, five-symbols Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,500
type with a rare symbol of a deity standing to left on a 
railing and taurines around (G&H# 572). Very Fine, 
Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

st4 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha-Maurya Imperial 9 Anandas of Karwar, Chutkulananda (1  century BC), 
Series (c. 300 BC), Silver (2), Karshapana, five- L e a d ,  1 4 . 3 5  g ,  B r a h m i  l e g e n d ,  R a j n o  
symbols type, Series V, a dog with a puppy in its mouth Chutakulanandasa around 7-arcehd hill symbol on obv, 
type symbol (G&H# 480); Series IV, a Hare on a five- tree in railing on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
arched hill symbol (G&H# 416). Very Fine, Scarce. 2 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200coins

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

5 Punch-marked Coins, Magadha-Maurya Imperial 
st10 Anandas of Karwar, Mulananda (1  century BC), Series (c. 300 BC), Silver (2), Karshapana, five-

Lead, 15.35 g, Brahmi legend, Rajno Mulanandasa symbols type, Series IV, a Hare on a five-arched hill 
around 7-arcehd hill symbol on obv, tree in railing on symbol (G&H# 419); Series IV, a Hare on a five-arched 
rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. hill symbol (G&H# 416). Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

3
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16 Western Kshatrapas, Rudrasena II, Silver, 
Karshapana, Lakhi with Date, Saka 186 (AD 264). 
Portrait type with date behind the head on obv, incused 
Lakhi impression with date on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

st11 Anandas of Karwar, Mulananda (1  century BC), Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
Lead, 16.23 g, Brahmi legend, Rajno Mudanandasa 
around 7-arcehd hill symbol on obv, tree in railing on 
rev. This is another variety wherein the name of the ruler 
is spelled as da (ra) in stead of La. About Extremely 
Fine, Scarce. 17 Western Kshatrapas, Vishvasena ,  son of 

Bhartrdaman, Silver, Karshapana, Saka 226 (AD 304), Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
bust type and date behind the head on obv. As Kshatrapa. 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

12 Western Kshatrapas, Jayadama, son of Rudradaman 
I, Copper, 1.40 g, Bull type with a bull standing to right 
on obv, a six-arched hill in the centre and Brahmi legend 

18 Western Kshatrapas, Bhartradaman, Silver, 
starting from XII: Rajno Khsatrapasa Svami 

Karshapana, Lakhi with Date, Saka 212 (AD 290). 
Jayadamasa on rev. Broad flan with complete legend 

Portrait type with date behind the head on obv, incused 
make the coin very Rare. 

Lakhi impression with date on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

19 Gupta Empire, Kumaragupta I (AD 414-455), Silver, 
13 Western Kshatrapas, Rudrasimha I, Copper, Bull type Karshapana, Garuda type with portrait of the ruler to 

with a bull standing to right and date in Brahmi right on obv & Brahmi letters Varshe (Year) behind 
numerals above its back, 100+ on obv, Brahmi legend head; Brahmi legend II: Paramabhagavata 
around the central Chaitya symbol reading, Rajno Maharajadhiraj Shri Kumaragupta mahendraditya 
Mahakshatrapas Rudrasimhasa on rev. Very Fine, around the central figure of a Garuda on rev. Complete 
Scarce. legend & Extremely Fine condition make the coin a 

Rarity. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

14 Western Kshatrapas, Anonymous issue, Potin, 1.49 g, 20 Gupta Empire, Kumaragupta I (AD 414-455), Silver, 
an Elephant walking to right on obv, three arched Karshapana, Garuda type with portrait of the ruler to 
Chaitya on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. right on obv and Brahmi numerals in Gupta Era Va 103 

(AD 423) behind the head; Brahmi legend II: Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000
Paramabhagavata Maharajadhiraj Shri Kumaragupta 
mahendraditya around the central figure of a Garuda 
and within beaded border on rev. Complete legend with 
full Date and Extremely Fine condition make the coin a 
Rarity. 

15 Western Kshatrapas, Damajadashri II son of Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000
Rudrasena I, Silver, Karshanapa, Portrait type, dated 
Saka 157 (AD 235). Complete date in three numerals, 
100+50+7 on obv behind the head. Brahmi legend 

21 Gupta Empire, Skandagupta (455-485), Lead, 3.08 g, starting from I o'clock position on rev. About Extremely 
dated Garuda type, Garuda with wings spread out on Fine, Unpublished Date making the reign of 
obv, Brahmi legend Skandaguptasya in the first line and Damajadashri II longer than expected by another 2 
date in Gupta Era in the second line reads, 136 (AD 456) years. Probably Unique. 
on rev. About Extremely Fine for the type, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-20,000 Estimate: ̀  2,000-4,000
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Collection of Ancient Coins of Malwa

27 Ancient Sealing of Malwa Region (200 BC), 
Terracotta, 2.33 g, Brahmi legend reads in positive 

22 Ancient Indian Primitive Money (c. 300-100 BC), a Jayashraya in an oval tablet on obv. Traces of thread 
Taurine-shaped Bead from Ujjain (Madhya Pradesh) marks on rev, indicating thereby the sealing was fixed 
region. Gold, 0.20 g. Taurine is an English name given on a merchandise and displayed the name of the owner. 
to the Nandipada symbol in Indian mythology. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 
Nandipada is basically the shape of a foot of a Nandi. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000One of the earliest forms of miniature tools in the Barter 
Trade was the copy of living animals, like cow and bulls. 
Since actual animals were not feasible to exchange in 
day-to-day transactions, their miniatures were made in 
precious and semi-precious metals so that they would 
serve the purpose as well as be convenient to handle 

28 Ancient Sealing of Malwa Region (200 BC), also. As a result such gold beads became popular among 
Terracotta, 1.68 g, Brahmi legend reads in positive the riches and businessmen. The bead has a small mount 
Madasa in an oval tablet on obv. Traces of mounting for threading at the back. Very Fine, Rare.
marks on rev, indicating thereby the sealing was fixed Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500
on a merchandise and displayed the name of the owner. 
About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
23 Ancient Indian Primitive Money (c. 300-100 BC), a  

Taurine-shaped Bead from Ujjain (Madhya Pradesh) 
region. Gold, 0.12 g. The Taurine has a Crescent 
attached at the bottom of the bear making it two 
crescents on either side of the central portion. Finely 
carved out with sharp points. Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

24 Ancient Primitive Money (c 300-100 BC), in the shape 
of an Ear Ring, Gold, 1.36 g, from Ujjain (Madhya 
Pradesh) region. The ear piece is made from a single 

29 Ancient Sealing of Malwa Region (300 BC), gold thread and carved by making twists at various 
Terracotta, 18.89 g, 30x37x15 mm, a Royal Couple places at the hanging position. About Extremely Fine, 
seated in a Jharokha-type railing and the male figure is Rare. 
offering something to Goddess Lakshmi standing on a Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000
Lotus Padma; Brahmi legend reads in positive on the 
left, bottom and right of the central figures. About 

25 Ancient Primitive Money (c 300-100 BC), in the shape Extremely Fine, Extremely Rare. 
of Tortoise, Copper (2), 0.50 & 0.22 g, from Ujjain 

Estimate: ̀  13,000-15,000
(Madhya Pradesh) region. A hefty tortoise with a big 
hump and is shown walking. The Bead has a central 
perforation in the main body between the legs. 
Extremely Fine+, Rare. 2 beads 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500

30 Provincial Punch-marked Coins of Malwa (200 BC), 
Copper, 2.26 g, four punch type with Lord Shiva 
holding a Staff and a Kamadalu type, other symbols 
include, a tree in railing, a bull to right and an Ujjayini 
symbol. Unifaced. Very Fine+, Rare with clear symbols. 

26 Ancient Sealing of Malwa Region (300 BC), 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,500Terracotta, 6.96 g, Unisncribed with four symbols 

only, punched in a square tablet on obv. The four 31 Ancient Malwa (200 BC), Copper, 1.51 g, uninscribed 
symbols include an Indra-Dhvaja (Traingale-headed punch type, a Triskeli and a three arched hill Chaitya on 
Standard), a Fish to left, a Nandipada (Taurine), all the obv, a crescented three arched Chaitya on rev. Very 
three placed over a railing at the bottom. Extremely Fine+, Rare. 
Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,500Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000
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32 Ancient Malwa (200 BC), Copper, 1.31 g, uninscribed 
punch type, a Triskeli and a crescented three arched hill 
Chaitya on obv, unifaced. Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,500
37 Ujjayini (200 BC), Copper, 19.72 g, uninscribed type 

with Lord Shiva-Mahakal standing, facing front and 
holding a staff and a Kamandalu, a tree in railing in the 
left field, and a river symbol at the bottom on obv; an 
Ujjayini symbol with a circle in each orb on rev. Very 
Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-12,000
33 Ancient Malwa (200 BC), Copper, 8.23 g, Single 

Composite punch type with an ornate tree in railing in 
the centre on obv, a three-arched crescented Chaitya on 
rev. Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

38 Ujjayini (200 BC), Copper, 5.84 g, Gaja-Lakshmi 
type, Goddess Lakshmi is seated in the centre over a 

34 Ujjayini (200 BC), Copper, 2.96 g, Shiva-Mahakall Padma and facing front; she is anointed by two 
type, with the deity standing to right holding a Staff and elephants placed on her either side. The whole execution 
a Kamandalu in hands and Brahmi legend around, partly is in a square die on obv. An Ujjayini symbol with a 
reading, …migapa… Unifaced. circle in each orb on rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

This is for the first time that such an inscribed coin of the Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000
Shiva type of Ujjayini is reported here. The presence of 
complete Brahmi legend on this coin will throw a flood 
of light on the earliest history of Malwa and will also 
help date the Ujjayini coins. Very Fine+, probably 
Unique and Unpublished. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-9,000

39 Ujjayini (200 BC), Copper, 5.88 g, Gaja-Lakshmi 
type, Goddess Lakshmi is seated in the centre over a 
Padma and facing front; she is anointed by two 
elephants placed on her either side. The whole execution 
is in a square die on obv. An Ujjayini symbol with a 

35 Kurpirika / Ujjayini (200 BC), Lead, 2.55 g, inscribed circle in each orb on rev. Small dumpy flan than the 
coin, a tiger to right with Brahmi legend reading from previous coin, About Extremely Fine, Rare. 
outside, … kuta…. Unifaced. Very Fine+, probably 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
Unique and Unpublished. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000

40 Ujjayini (200 BC), Copper, 4.69 g, Gaja-Lakshmi 36 Ujjayini (200 BC), Lead, 5.10 g, Die-struck coin with 
type, Goddess Lakshmi is seated in the centre over a the symbols of the punch-marked typed fused into one 
Padma and facing front; she is anointed by two on obv, a tree in railing in right field, an elephant in the 
elephants placed on her either side. The whole execution left field and a river symbol at the bottom on obv; an 
is in a square die on obv. An Ujjayini symbol with a Ujjayni symbol with a miniature Ujjayini symbol in 
circle in each orb on rev. Dumpy square flan, About each of the orbs on rev. Very Fine+, probably 
Extremely Fine, Rare. Unpublished and Extrememly Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000
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41 Ujjayini (200 BC), Copper, 3.35 g, Gaja-Lakshmi 
type, Goddess Lakshmi is seated in the centre over a 
Padma and facing front; she is anointed by two 46 Mahishmati City State (200 BC), Copper, 4.46 g, ½ 
elephants placed on her either side. The whole execution Unit, a square box and a three arched Chaitya in the left 
is in a square die on obv. An Ujjayini symbol with a field, a tree in railing placed side ways above the Brahmi 
circle in each orb on rev. Dumpy square flan, About legend, which is reading Mahidati, at the top-centre on 
Extremely Fine, Rare. obv. Unifaced. Extremely Fine for the type, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000

42 Ujjayini (200 BC), Copper, 1.92 g, Gaja-Lakshmi 
type, Goddess Lakshmi is seated in the centre over a 
Padma and facing front; she is anointed by two 

47 Mahishmati City State (200 BC), Copper, 3.97 g, ½ elephants placed on her either side. The whole execution 
unit, a square box and a three arched Chaitya in the left is in a square die on obv. An Ujjayini symbol with a 
field, Brahmi legend reading Mahidati, at the top-centre circle in each orb on rev. Square flan, About Extremely 
on obv. Unifaced. A small hole in the top, Very Fine, Fine, Rare in this denomination. 
Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-4,000
Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000

43 Ujjayini (200 BC), Copper, 0.80 g, Gaja-Lakshmi 
type, Goddess Lakshmi is seated in the centre over a 
Padma and facing front; she is anointed by two 

48 Kurpirika City-State (200 BC), Copper, 3.95 g, elephants placed on her either side. The whole execution 
Brahmi legend Kurpurika in the upper line followed by is in a square die on obv. An Ujjayini symbol with a 
a punch consisting of an Ujjayini symbol and a Triangle-circle in each orb on rev. Square flan, About Extremely 
headed Standard called Indra-Dhvaja. Unifaced. Fine, Very Rare in this smallest denomination. 
Extremely Fine, Extremely Rare to find with full legend 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-4,000 and in this pristine condition. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-12,000

44 Bhagila City State (200 BC), Copper, 6.43 g, Punch-
marked type, with a river at bottom, a bull on left and a 

49 Kurpirika City-State (200 BC), Copper, 6.16 g, tree in railing in the centre, the top punch reads in 
Brahmi legend partly readable, Kurpurika in the upper-Brahmi Bhagilaya. Very Fine, Rare. 
right line with an Ujjayini symbol and a tree in railing in 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000 the left field; a circular counter-marked punch with an 
Ujjayini symbol. Unifaced. Broad flan, About 
Extremely Fine, Extremely Rare.

Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000

50 Kurpirika City-State (200 BC), Copper, 5.68 g, 45 Mahishmati City State (200 BC), Copper, 8.76 g, a 
Inscribed-Lion type with a lion facing right, a tree in square box and a three arched Chaitya in the left field, 
railing on left, Brahmi legend partly visible Kurpurika Brahmi legend reading Mahidati, at the top-centre on 
at the bottom on obv. Unifaced. Very Fine+, Very Rare. obv. Unifaced. About Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-8,000Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000



8

51 Kurpirika City-State (200 BC), Copper, 3.69 g, 
Uninscribed-Lion type with a lion facing right, a tree in 55 Kurpirika City-State (200 BC), Copper, 3.99 g, 
railing on left, an Ujjayini symbol on right and a Uninscribed, Punch-marked type, two symbols 
Triangle-headed Standard at the back of the animal, but punched separately with a Shrivatsa symbol and a 
no traces of Brahmi legend. Unifaced. Extremely Fine+, Triangle-headed Standard. The reverse shows traces of 
Very Rare. earlier Ujjayini coins with faint Ujjayini symbol. 

Extremely Fine for the type, Very Rare. Estimate: ̀  6,000-9,000
Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000

56 Kurpirika City-State (200 BC), Copper, 1.91 g, 
Uninscribed, single-die type with three symbols struck 

52 Kurpirika City-State (200 BC), Copper, 7.70 g, compositely with an Ujjayini symbol, an upside down 
Uninscribed, Punch-marked type, two symbols Triangle-headed Standard, and a river symbol at the 
punched compositely with an Ujjayini symbol and a bottom. Unifaced. Extremely Fine for the type, Very 
Triangle-headed Standard. The reverse shows traces of Rare. 
earlier Kurpurika inscribed coins, like the previous lot, 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000with legend and a river symbol. The Restruck coin is 
important for dating these coins as it shows that the 
inscribed coins of Kurpurika were followed by these 
uninscribed punch-type coins. About Extremely Fine 
for the type, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000
57 Vasuva? A New City State, Copper, 3.23 g, a tree in 

railing on obv, Brahmi legend reading like …vasuvam.. 
on rev. Patinated, About Extremely Fine, Probably 
Unpublished, Extremely Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-8,000

53 Kurpirika City-State (200 BC), Copper, 8.29 g, 
Uninscribed, Punch-marked type, two symbols 
punched compositely with an Ujjayini symbol and a 
Triangle-headed Standard. The reverse do not show any 
traces of earlier Kurpurika inscribed coins. Extremely 

nd58 Ancient Nadner, Narmada Valley, Ancient Malwa, 2  Fine for the type, Very Rare. 
century BC, Copper, 3.33 g, ½ Kamshika, a composite 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000 punch type with a tree-in-railing on left, a three-arched 
Chaitya with a crescent at top on right and a Boat-like 
River symbol at the bottom on obv. Unifaced. About 
Extremely Fine, Very Rare being a full denomination. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

54 Kurpirika City-State (200 BC), Copper, 7.10 g, 
ndUninscribed, Punch-marked type, two symbols 59 Ancient Nadner, Narmada Valley, Ancient Malwa, 2  

punched compositely with an Ujjayini symbol and a century BC, Copper, 1.55 g, Square, ¼ Kamshika, a 
Triangle-headed Standard. The undertype on the composite punch type with a tree-in-railing on left, a 
obverse below the composite punch indicates traces of three-arched Chaitya with a crescent at top on right and 
the Kurpurica Brahmi legend; the reverse do not show a Boat-like River symbol at the bottom on obv. 
any traces of earlier Kurpurika inscribed coins. Unifaced. About Extremely Fine, Rare being a Quarter 
Extremely Fine for the type, Very Rare. denomination. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000 Estimate: ̀  2,000-4,000
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nd64 Ancient Nadner, Narmada Valley, Ancient Malwa, 2  
nd60 Ancient Nadner, Narmada Valley, Ancient Malwa, 2  century BC, Lead, 2.56 g, Kamshika, Similar to the 

century BC, Copper, 6.11 g, Kamshika, a composite previous type, a composite punch type with a tree-in-
punch type with a tree-in-railing on right, a three-arched railing on right, a three-arched Chaitya with a crescent at 
Chaitya with a crescent at top on left and a Boat-like top on left and a Boat-like River symbol at the bottom on 
River symbol at the bottom on obv. Unifaced. About obv. Unifaced. About Extremely Fine, Very Rare being a 
Extremely Fine, Very Rare being a full denomination. half denomination and that too in Lead. 

Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000 Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000

65 Vidisha (200 BC), Copper, 2.21 g, two-punch type 
Punch-marked, a bull to right and an Ujjayini symbol 

nd on obv, unifaced. Very Fine+, Scarce. 61 Ancient Nadner, Narmada Valley, Ancient Malwa, 2  
century BC, Copper, 4.26 g, Kamshika, Similar to the Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
previous type, a composite punch type with a tree-in-
railing on right, a three-arched Chaitya with a crescent at 
top on left and a Boat-like River symbol at the bottom on 
obv. Unifaced. About Extremely Fine, Very Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000

66 Vidisha (200 BC), Copper, 2.05 g, Die-struck type of 
the earlier Punch-marked type coins with a horse 
walking to right and other symbols like a six-armed 
symbol, a river, a Swastika around on obv. Unifaced. 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500
nd62 Ancient Nadner, Narmada Valley, Ancient Malwa, 2  

century BC, Copper, 2.95 g, Kamshika, Similar to the 
previous type, a composite punch type with a tree-in-
railing on right, a three-arched Chaitya with a crescent at 
top on left and a Boat-like River symbol at the bottom on 
obv. Unifaced. About Extremely Fine, Very Rare being a 
half denomination. 67 Vidisha (200 BC), Copper, 1.41 g, Die-struck type of 

the earlier Punch-marked type coins with an Ujjayini Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000
symbol, a tree in railing and an INdra-Dhvaja (Triangle-
headed Standard), all fused into one single die on obv. 
Unifaced. About Extremely Fine, patinated, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

nd63 Ancient Nadner, Narmada Valley, Ancient Malwa, 2  
century BC, Copper, 3.96 g, Kamshika, Similar to the 
previous type, a composite punch type with a tree-in-
railing on right, a three-arched Chaitya with a crescent at 
top on left and a Boat-like River symbol at the bottom on 68 Vidisha (200 BC), Copper, 4.11 g, a bull facing a six-
obv. Unifaced. About Very Fine, Rare being a half arched Chaitya on obv, a tree in railing on rev. Very Fine, 
denomination. Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-4,000 Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
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rd69 Vidisha (3  century BC), Copper, 8.82 g, Punch- 73 Hoysalas, Gold, 0.38 g, Fanam, a roaring lion to right 
marked Coins, 5 Symbols with Taurine-Triangle with upraised tail on obv, initial Ka in Kannada on rev. 
Headed- Elephant. A Taurine placed in a U-shaped Almost UNC, Rare. 
symbol with a connector at the bottom-centre, placed in 

Estimate: ̀  7,000-9,000the left margin; a Six-armed symbol at top; an Elephant 
walking to left in the right field; a Triangle-headed 
Standard placed over a rectangle railing and placed in 
the centre of the coin; and a River symbol at the bottom 
of the coin. The reverse is blank. Extremely Fine, Rare.

74 Chalukyas, Gold, 0.10 g, ¼ Fanam, a roaring lion 
Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000 walking to left with an upraised tail on obv; Kannada 

letter Va in a circle on rev. Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000

75 Eastern Gangas of Orissa, Gold, 0.40 g, Fanam, a 
Nandi Bull seated and facing right on obv; Letter Sa and rd70 Vidisha (3  century BC), Copper, 5.73 g, Punch- numerals on rev. About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

marked Coins, 5 Symbols with Taurine-Triangle 
Estimate: ̀  7,000-8,000Headed- Elephant. A Taurine placed in a U-shaped 

symbol with a connector at the bottom-centre, placed in 
the left margin; a Six-armed symbol at top; an Elephant 76 Chalukyas of Gujarat, Siddhraj Jayasimha, Silver, 
walking to left in the right field; a Triangle-headed 0.61 g, Hasti Dramma, an elephant walking to right 
Standard placed over a rectangle railing and placed in with a long trunk touching the ground on obv, early 
the centre of the coin; and a River symbol at the bottom Nagari legend reading on rev, Shrimad jaya si / piya. 
of the coin. The reverse is blank. Extremely Fine, Rare. The Nagari script is bold and cruder in nature, indicating 

a later mintage of the Chalukyas. Extremely Fine, Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Scarce for the coin is heavier than 0.50 g. 

Estimate: ̀  800-1,200

th71 Vishnukundin-type (6  century), Copper, 1.35 g, a 
conch shell Shankha on obv, a bull to right with Brahmi 
legend Kal above its back on rev. Patinated, About 77 Vishnukundin, Copper, 8.49 g, Conch Shell 
Extremely Fine, Rare. (Shankha) in a radiant circle on obv, a Lion to right and 

facing a Shrivatsa on rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000

78 Kalachuris of Tripuri, Gangeya Deva (1015-1040), th72 Vishnukundin-type (6  century), Copper, 4.48 g, a Gold, 3.80 g, Dramma, Goddess Lakshmi seated 
conch shell Shankha on obv, a lion to right with Brahmi wearing a head gear and necklace on obv, legend Srimad 
characters above its back on rev. Patinated, Very Fine, Gangeya Deva in Nagari on rev (Deyell# 145). About 
Scarce. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

Hindu Coins of Medieval India

(AD 700 to 1600)
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79 Mewad, Maharana Sangrama Simha alias Rana 
Sanga (AD 1433-1468), Copper, 7.41 g, Paisa, Sisod 
mint, Persian legend on both the sides with Al-sultan bin 
al-sultan on obv, and name of Sangram and mint name 
Sisod at bottom on rev (G&G# M202). Minted in 

84 Nasir-ud-din Ahmad Shah I (AD 1411-1442), Silver, Malwa after his victory of Chanderi. Very Fine, Rare. 
11.47 g, Broad flan with 31 mm diameter, Pedigree 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 Tanka, with the name of the Sultan with his father's and 
that of his grand-father's name, reading in the central 
square Ahmad Shah bin Muhammad Shah bin Muzaffar 
Shah khaldat Khilafat. Arabic date in words in the outer 
margin reading AH 844 (Rajgor# 2096; G&G# G8). 
Deeply struck with raised lettering, full flan with 
complete date words in the outer margin and complete 
die impression on obv. Extremely Fine+, Very Rare in 

80 Mewad, Maharana Sangrama Simha alias Rana this grade.
Sanga, Copper (2), 3.16 and 2.92 g, ½ Paisa, Nagari 

Estimate: ̀  30,000-35,000name of the ruler on obv, Persian legend on rev. 
Kumbhalmer mint. Very Fine, Rare. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

85 Babur, Silver, Shahrukhi, mintless, Kalima on obv, 
name of Zahir ud din Muhammad Babur in a circle on 
rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  4,000-6,000

81 Shams ud din Firuz Shah, Silver, Tanka, Al Imam 
type, Square areas on oth the sides. Extremely Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

86 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Mintless type, 
Allahu / Akbar on obv, Jalejalalhu on rev, with Ilahi 34. 
Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

82 Ghiyas ud din Bahadur Shah, Silver, Tanka, Il Imam 
type, mint name Lakhnauti in the margin on obv, square 
area on both the sides. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,300-2,000

87 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Mintless type, 
Allahu / Akbar on obv, Jalejalalhu on rev, with Ilahi 32. 

83 Sikandar Shah bin Ilyas Shah, Silver, Tanka, Beautiful with beaded square borders, Very Fine+, 
Lakhnauti mint, circular area type. Very Fine+, Scarce. Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,300-1,800 Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

Coins of Mughal Empire

(AD 1500 to 1857)
Sultanates Coins of Islamic India

(AD 712 to 1700)

Gujarat Sultanate

Bengal Sultanate
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The name of the New Solar Era founded by Akbar, the 
Great Mughal Emperor (AD 1556-1605) is popularly 
known as Ilàhi Era but its official name was Tàrikh-i-
Ilàhi. Abul Fazl, the author of Ain-i-Akbari informs 
about this new era in his book: His Majesty had long 
desired to introduce a new computation of years and 

88 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Srinagar (Kashmir) mint, Allahu months throughout the fair regions of Hindustan in 
Akbar type, mint name at bottom, Ilahi Month Tir on order that perplexity might give place to easiness. He 
rev. Very Fine, Rare. was likewise averse to the era of the Hijira (Flight), 

Estimate: ̀  3,500-5,000 which was of ominous signification, but because of the 
number of shortsighted, ignorant men who believe the 
currency of the era to be inseparable from religion. In 
992 of the Novilunar year the imperial design was 
accomplished. Amir Fathullah Shirazi,  the 
representative of ancient Sages, the Paragon of the 
house of wisdom, set himself to the fulfillment of this 

89 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Lahore Dar us object, and taking as his base the recent Gurgàni canon 
Sultanate mint, Kalima type, mint name at bottom on began the era with the Accession of His Imperial 
rev, AH 987. Very Fine+, Scarce. Majesty. The years and months are natural Solar without 

Estimate: ̀  1,600-2,000 intercalation and the Persian names of the Months and 
days have been left unchanged. The days of the months 
are reckoned from 29 to 32 and the two days of the last 
are called Ruz o Shab. The list of all the 12 months with 
their respective days is appended herewith: 1: 
Farwardin (31), 2: Ardibihisht (31), 3: Khurdàd (32), 4: 
Tir (31), 5: Amardàd (31), 6: Shahrevar (31), 7: Mihr 

90 Akbar, Silver, Jalala (Square Rupee), Fathpur mint, (30), 8: Abàn (30), 9: Azar (29), 10: Di (29), 11: Bahman 
Kalima type, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 987. Very (30), and 12: Isfandàrmuz (30).
Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  20,000-25,000
Estimate: ̀  1,600-2,000

92 Salim Shah (Jahangir), Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad 
mint, with his pre-accession name as Salim Shah Sultan, 
RY 2 of his Own reign, Tir Month. Very Fine, Rare 
Month name.

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

93 Salim Shah (Jahangir), Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad 
mint, with his pre-accession name as Salim Shah 
Sultan, RY 50 of his father Akbar, Azar Month. About 
Very Fine, Rare Month name.

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

91 Akbar, Silver, Rupee, Ahmedabad mint, Allahu Akbar 
94 Shah Jahan, debased Silver, 11.06 g, Square Rupee, type, Complete Set of 12 Persian (Parsi) months with 

Multan mint, square area type, RY 22 (KM# 236.2). mint name, Ilahi Year and Ilahi Month name on rev. 
Very Fine+, Rare.About Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 12 complete 

months. Ex S.M. Shukla Collection. Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000



13

95 Murad Baksh, Copper (2), Dam and ½ Dam, Surat 
mint, name of the ruler on obv, mint name at top on rev. 102 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Error Rupee, Gwalior mint, 
Very Fine+, Rare as a set of 2 denominations. Double-struck on both the sides. Very Fine, Scarce 

Error. Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

96 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Alamgirpur (Vidisha) 
mint, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1095, RY 28, with 

103 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Mule Rupee, Kora mint, the retrograde 9 in the 1095. Very Fine+, Scarce. 
obv has the usual die of Farrukhsiyar, but the reverse has 

Estimate: ̀  1,900-2,500
been minted from the reverse die of Muhammad Shah's 
Kora mint, dated RY 13. No coins of Kora were issued 
by Farrukhsiyar, and the RY 13 is of Muhammad Shah. 
About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

97 Aurangzeb, Silver, Rupee, Tatta? Mint, Error date 
with AH date reading 11112, RY 47. Very Fine, Scarce 
Error. 

Estimate: ̀  1,300-2,000

104 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Khambayat mint, 98 Aurangzeb, Copper, Dam, Shahjahanabad mint, 
complete mint name at bottom on rev, AH 1137, RY 6. Falus on obv, mint name on rev. About Extremely Fine. 
Very Fine+

Estimate: ̀  600-1,000
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

99 Aurangzeb, Copper (2), Dam and ½ Dam, Surat 
mint, name of the ruler on obv, mint name at top on rev. 
Very Fine+, Scarce as a set of 2 denominations. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

105 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Lahore, Dar us 
Sultanate mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 115x, RY 
23. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

100 Farrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Tatta mint, AH 1130, 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000RY 6. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200

106 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Muhammadabad 101 arrukhsiyar, Silver, Rupee, Lahore, Dar us Sultanate 
Banaras mint, AH 1106, RY 29, Muhammdabad at top mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 1126, RY 3. About 
and Banaras at bottom on rev. Very Fine+.Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,300-2,000Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
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107 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Murshidabad 
mint, mint name at bottom on rev, AH 115x, RY 29, 
Jasmine Flower mint make on rev. Broad flan with 26 

112 Poona mint, Copper, 7.72 g, Paisa, Nag Phani 
mm diameter. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

(Scissors) type with a base below the Nag Phani 
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 (Cobrahood), placed upside down in the Julus on rev. 

The shape of the coin is interesting as it looks like Dub 
coins of Hyderabad State. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000

108 Muhammad Shah, Silver, Mule Rupee, Double Mint 
names on the coin reading Mustaqir ul Khilafat 
Akbarabad (Agra) name on obv and Shahjahanabad Dar 
ul Khilafat (Delhi) mint name on rev. An interesting 113 Poona mint, Silver (2), Ankushi Rupee, Fasli Era type 
Mint Error as both the mints are physically separated by with years 1234 and 1243 in Nagari numerals, issued in 
a few hundred kilometers. It is quite possible that a the name of Shah Ali Gauhar, minted by the East India 
reverse die was sent to another mint as a specimen and Company under the Bombay Presidency after the battle 
by mistake coins were muled in production. Interesting of 1818. Very Fine+, Scarce. 2 coins
and Very Rare. Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

Estimate: ̀  1,500-5,000

114 Jalaun mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
109 Ahmad Shah, Silver, Rupee, Lahore, Dar us Sultanate II, Trishul mint mark, RY 55, mint name at bottom on 

mint, mint name at top on rev, AH 1167, RY 5. Very rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 
Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

Estimate: ̀  1,300-1,500

115 Jalaun mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam 
II, Trishul mint mark, RY 17, mint name at bottom on 
rev. Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,800

110 Shah Jahan III, Silver, Rupee, Azimabad mint, mint 116 Tipu Sultan, Copper (2), 2.11 g, ¼ Paisa, Patan mint, 
name at top, AH 1174, RY Ahad. Very Fine+, Scarce. Elephant walking to right and initial Te above its back; 

1.25 g, 1/8 Paisa, Bangalore mint, Elephant walking to Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
left and date above its back on obv. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 
coins

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

117 Bareli mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of 111 Alamgir II, Silver, Rupee, Narwar mint, mint name at 
Muhammad Akbar II, AH 1218, RY 37, Khitta Bareli bottom on rev, AH 1171, RY 5, mint mark to the right of 
mint name at top on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. RY on rev. Broad flan, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

Coins of Independent Kingdoms

(AD 1500 to 1835)

Maratha Kingdom

Mysore

Rohillas
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Princely States of India

(AD 1785 to 1948)

Arkat State

Bhopal State

Baroda State

Bundi State

123 Sayajirao II, Copper (2), Square ½ Paisa, Amreli 
mint, sun face on obv, and Nagari initials below; mint 
name on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

124 Sayaji Rao III, Copper (3), Double Paisa, Baroda 
118 Nawabs of Arcot, Muhammad Ali (1751-1795), mint, VS 1947, 1948 and 1949. The digit 9 of 1949, is re-

Silver, Rupee, Arkat Mint, mint name at bottom on rev, engraved over 8 of 1948. Very Fine to About Extremely 
in the name of Shah Alam II, Error 186 for AH 1186 Fine, Scarce. 3 coins
(actually the date should be 1189), RY 10, decorated 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500fields. Minor test marks, Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

125 Bhopal mint, Copper (2), counter-marked Punch 
type, the first has mint name Bhopal written in Persian 119 Fateh Singh, Copper, Paisa Lunawada-type coins 
in a circle on obv; and Jodhpur State, Man Singh, with Nagari legend reading Fatesanga on obv. About 
Amirshahi Takka, Anonymous issue, Nagaur mint. The Very Fine for the type, Rare with the legend.
legend on reverse reads, Sa (seen) / 81 within dotted 

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500 squares. The centrally punch in a square is a counter-
mark on this unifaced coin (Lingen # N.06.02, the last 
coin illustrated among 6 coins). . Unifaced. Very Fine+, 
Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000

120 Khanderao, Copper, Double Paisa, Nagari initials Kha 126 Ram Singh, Silver, Rupee, with the name of Edward 
Gaa and date AH 1285 on obv, Sena Khas Khel type. VII, VS 1966, Katar type. About Extremely Fine, Scarc. 
Very Fine+. 

Estimate: ̀  900-1,200
Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

127 Gaja Shahi, Silver, Rupee, Orchhanagar mint, in the 
name of Shah Alam II, Hami Din Couplet, AH 1311, RY 
39, dates are mismatched, mint name at bottom on rev, a 
Gada as a mint mark on rev (KM# C38). Broad flan, 
Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
121 Khanderao and Ganpatrao, Copper (4), Paisa, 

Amreli mint, Nagari initials on obv with Star, Leaf and 
Bilva Leaf on obv, mint name on rev. About Extremely 
Fine, Scarce. 3 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

122 Sayajirao II, Copper (4), Paisa, Amreli mint, Nagari 
128 Gaja Shahi, Silver, Rupee, Orchhanagar mint, in the 

initials Sa Gaa with Elephant (2), Flag and leaf type on 
name of Shah Alam II, Hami Din Couplet, AH 1311, RY 

obv, mint name on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 3 
19, a Gada as a mint mark, complete mint mark on rev 

coins
(KM# C38). Broad flan, Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

Datia State
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Cooch Behar State Dhrangadhra State

Elichpur State

Datia State

Dhar State

Gondal State

133 Mayurdhvaja Singh (AD 1942-1948), Copper, 3.97 g, 
19 mm, Nazarana Dokdo, VS 1998 (= AD 1942), 
Coronation Commemorative Issue. Obv: Portrait of the 
King and Nagari legend around. Rev: Jhaladhipa Arms 
(3 jhala oriels), below diadem and Gujarati / English 
legend. UNC with luster, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500

129 Sherwani Buttons of the Royal Family of Cooch 
134 Copper, Paisa, Elichpur mint, a tiger to left on obv, Behar State, Brass (8), Coat of the Arms of a Royal 

mint name and date in Persian on rev, AH 1250 (KM# personality on obv, pin on rev. Unused and Brand New, 
10a). Complete mint name at date make the coin Mint State, Rare. 8 buttons.
attractive and scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  4,500-5,000
Estimate: ̀  900-1,200

130 Paisa, Silver plated Copper, 16.34 g, Orchhanagar 
135 Copper, Paisa, Elichpur mint, in the name of Shah 

mint, Gada as a mint name, in the name of Shah Alam II. 
Alam II, mint name on rev (KM# C3). Very Fine+, 

About Very Fine. 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
Estimate: ̀  600-1,000

136 Copper, 20.34 g, Paisa, Elichpur mint, in the name of 
Shah Alam II, mint name on rev (KM# C3). Very Fine+, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  600-1,000

131 Anand Rao III (AD 1860-1898), Nazarana Paisa, 
Copper, 6.89 g, Lord Hanuman flying to left carrying a 
Gada in the right hand and a Flag (Dhvaja) in his left 
hand on obv, Nagari legend in two lines, Dhar / Sa 1289 
(cf. KM# 6). About Extremely Fine for the type, Very 
Broad flan, not published in this size, Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500

137 Copper, 12.54 g, Weight Restruck on a ½ Anna Coin of 
the East India Company, dated 1835. The front side of 132 Anand Rao III, Copper, Paisa, Hanuman type, Nagari 
the weight reads in Gujarati, Gondal in the centre. A Dhar and Sa 1289 on rev (KM# 6). Very Fine with 
hook on the rev. Very Fine, Rare. complete date, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000Estimate: ̀  800-1,200
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Hyderabad State Gwalior State

Indore State

Jaipur State

140 Daulat Rao, Copper, Paisa, Rajod mint, Hanuman to 
right and cobra snake in the right field on obv, Nagari 
legend on rev (KM# 196). Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

141 Daulat Rao, Copper, Paisa, Rajod mint, Hanuman to 
right and cobra snake in the right field on obv, Nagari 
legend Sa. 1940 and Rajod on rev, VS 1940 (KM# 196). 
Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,500

142 Jayaji Rao, Copper, Paisa, Lashkar mint, in the name 
of Shah Alam II, without Nagari initials, Trishul on obv 
(KM# 146.2). About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  900-1,200138 Post Card of the famous Ship Egypt, that sunk with 
bank notes of Hyderabad State worth 1,65,000 in the 
denominations of Rs. 5, 10 and 100. The Post card is 

143 Mahidpur Mint, Copper, 13.40 g, Paisa, a Lion and a 
dated 27-9-1911 from Aden and is written by a Parsi 

Palm Leaf as mint marks on obv, retrograde legend on 
gentlemen Kavasji to Mrs. Jahangir R. Guzdar of 

rev and mint name at bottom. Very Fine for the type, 
Station Road, Chaddarghat, Hyderabad. He writes 

Rare.
about the ship, the troubles at the sea, etc in Parsi 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000Gujarati. The Post card has a hand coloured photo of the 
S.S. “Egypt”, with details like 7,941 tons, 11,000 h.p. 
Post 1910s, Divided Back type, Extremely Fine, Rare. 

144 Indore mint, Copper, 15.78 g, a Bull seated to left on 
The Ship has an interesting story of Bank notes of 

obv, denomination in Nagari Adha Anna on rev (KM# 
Hyderabad. The P. & O. Liner S. S. Egypt was coming to 

64). Probably Restruck on an earlier coin. Very Fine+, 
India carrying a consignment of notes printed by 

Scarce. 
Waterlow & Sons for the Government of India and 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500Hyderabad. On the way because of dense fog, the ship 
collided with another ship SEINE off the island of 
Ushant. These notes of India and Hyderabad were lying 
at the sea bed. Later on efforts were carried out to 
salvage the notes, a fierce battle between the Hyderabad 
State and the salvagers, and finally the appearance of 
these notes in auctions for collectors are episodes of this 
ship.

145 Shivaji Rao, Copper, ¼ Anna Error, Bull type, VS Estimate: ̀  3000-4,000
1945, 50% off-centre strike on both the sides (KM# 
33.1). Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

139 Royal Black Stone Seal in the name of Asif Jah I, (AD 
1724-1748), copper. Inscribed in negative in Persian 
giving reference to the original founder and name and 

146 Man Singh II (AD 1920-1949), Copper, 6.41 g, 35 mm, title of the ruler and describing Hyderabad as 
Nazarana Paisa, Regal Issue with the name of George Hyderabad Dakkhan. Appears to be made in 19th 
VI, AD 1947, RY 26, Sawai Jaipur Mint (KM# 180). century. With re-attached Handle for stamping on 
The name of George VI's name on obverse top-field. official documents. Unusually Rare. Similar seals of 
Large Flan with complete borders, UNC, Rare. It was a other Hyderabad rulers were sold by the Rajgor's in 
Commemorative issue struck upon the end of World Auction 12. 
War II.

Estimate: ̀  10,000-15,000
Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000
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Jaora State Kalat State

Jodhpur State

Khambhat (Cambay) State

Kutch State

147 Muhammad Ismail, Copper, Paisa, a flag to right on 
obv, Persian legend probably referring the mint name on 
rev (KM# 2). Patinated, Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀  800-1,000

152 Khudadad Khan, Copper, Falus, Kalat mint, in the 
name of Mahmud Khan Durrani, struck by Khurdad 148 Bijay Singh (AD 1752-1793), Copper, Takka, 
Khan of Kalat, in the name and memory of his Unknown mint issue, AH 1204 with retrograde 4, 
grandfather, ND but issued in 1873-1878 (KM# 21). enclosed within a circle and ornamentation around on 
Square planchet, Double struck on both the sides, Very obv; RY 31 with a geometric design like a Chaupat, and 
Fine+, Rare. enclosed by borders on rev (Lingen# U.06.01). About 

Extremely Fine, Scarce. Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

Estimate: ̀  1,500-1,800

153 Khudadad Khan, Copper, Falus, Kalat mint, in the 
name of Mahmud Khan Durrani, struck by Khurdad 
Khan of Kalat, in the name and memory of his 
grandfather, ND but issued in 1873-1878 (KM# 21). 
Octagonal planchet, Double struck on both the sides, 
About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

149 18th & 19th Centuries, Copper, Bhimshahi Takka, 
Anonymous issue, Jodhpur, Dar-ul-Mansur mint, Zarb / 
Manus / Maimnat / Sanah Julus 45 (retrograde) on obv; 
Jodhpur / Dar ul Mansur 1205 on rev (Lingen# J.06.02). 
Centrally struck with complete circular borders and 
beaded borders and flowery designs in the outer margin. 
About Extremely Fine for the type, Rare in this 

154 Khudadad Khan, Copper, Falus, Kalat mint, in the execution.
name of Mahmud Khan Durrani, struck by Khurdad 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 Khan of Kalat, in the name and memory of his 
grandfather, AH 1295 (KM# 21). Octagonal planchet, 
centrally minted, Extremely Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

155 Jafar Ali Khan, Copper (2), Set of 2 denominations 
with full dates: Paisa, VS 1963; and ½ Paisa, VS 1964, 150 18th & 19th Centuries, Copper, Bhimshahi Takka, 
Khambhat mint name on rev (KM# 6, 5a). Very Fine+, Anonymous issue, Jodhpur, Dar-ul-Mansur mint, Zarb / 
Scarce with full dates. 2 coinsManus / Maimnat / Sanah Julus 35 on obv; Jodhpur / Dar 

ul Mansur 1205 on rev (Lingen# J.06.02). Centrally Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
struck with complete circular borders and beaded 
borders and flowery designs in the outer margin. About 
Extremely Fine for the type, Rare in this execution.

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

151 Sardar Singh (AD 1895-1911), Copper, ½ Anna (Adh 
Anna), Jodhpur mint, the Persian legend on the obverse 
reads, Ba-zaman-i-mubarak / Edward haftam / Nagari 
initial Ma for the Daroga's mark / Emperor Inglistan-o-
Hindustan; 1906 / sanah / adh anna / bahadur / Shri 

156 Khengarji III, Silver (2), 5 Koris, with the name of 
Sardar Singh / maharaja-dhiraj / zarb Jodhpur on reverse 

Victoria Empress, VS 1933, AD 1876, Bhujnagar mint, 
(Lingen# J.12.11). Centrally struck with circular beaded 

inscribed milled edge; 1 Kori, with the name of Victoria 
borders around, About Extremely Fine for the type, 

Empress, VS 1955, AD 1899, Bhuj mint. Very Fine to 
Scarce.

About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500
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160 Jam Vibhaji, Copper, Lakhi Dokdo, in the name of 
Muzaffar Shah III and Shri Jam, frozen year AH 978. 
Lakhi of obverse type. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

161 Pre-Vibhaji Issue, Copper, Lakhi Dokdo, in the name 
of Muzaffar Shah III and Shri Jam, frozen year AH 978. 
Lakhi of obverse type. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

157 Khengarji III, with the name of Edward VIII, Set of 3 Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Denominations: 5 Koris, 1993, 1936, 1 Kori, 1992, 
1936, and 3 Dokda, 1993, 1936, Bhuj mint. Very Fine to 
Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 3. 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000

162 Silver, Rupee, Error, issued in the name of Shah Alam 
II, AH 1236, mint name at bottom on rev, Double-struck 
on both the sides. About Extremely Fine, Scarce Error. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

158 Vijayarajji, Set of 5 Tola Weights of the Kutch State, 
Brass (5), 5 Tolas, with the circular seal reading Kutch 
State / 2001 in Nagari; 3 Tolas, with the circular seal 163 Silver, Rupee, in the name of Ahmad Shah Durrani, 
reading Kutch State / 2001 in Nagari; 2 Tolas, with the Sirhind mint. Broad flan, 19.99 mm. Extremely Fine, 
circular seal reading Kutch State / 2001 in Nagari; Scarce. 
Khengarji III, ½ Tola, with the circular seal reading Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,200
1976 in Nagari; and corroded ¼ Tola weight. Very Fine 
to Extremely Fine, Rare as a set of 5 weights.

164 Silver, Rupee, in the name of Ahmad Shah Durrani, 
Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000 Sirhind mint. Broad flan, 19.71 mm. Extremely Fine, 

Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,200

165 Silver, Rupee, in the name of Ahmad Shah Durrani, 
Sirhind mint. 10.98 g, About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,200

166 Copper, 4.55 g, Lunawada-type issue with arrows on 
both the sides. Very Fine+, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  600-1,000

159 Fateh Singh, Silver, Complete set of 5 denominations: 167 Copper (2), Paisa, Lunawada-type coins with the 
Rupee, ½, ¼, 1/8 and 1/16 Rupee, Udaipur mint, Dosti multiple sun symbols on obv, and Nagari legend 
Londhan type, machine-struck at Calcutta mint, VS referring the name of the State on rev (KM# 7). About 
1985 (1931-33). Extremely Fine, Scarce as a set of 5. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  700-1,000Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

Nawanagar State

Partapgarh State

Patiala State

Mewad State

Rampur State
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Sitamau State

Travancore State

168 Shardul Singh, Copper (2), 4.15 g, 4.91 g, ½ Paisa, 
Trishul in centre date around on obv, name of the ruler in 
Persian on rev, VS 1956 (KM# 25). The second has 
complete die impressions. Very Fine, Scarce. 2 coins

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

 
173 Damao (Daman), John V, Tin, 8.28 g, 5 Bazarucos, 

divided concentric circels on obv, crowned arms divides 
D/A on rev, undated but issued from 1706 to 1750 (KM# 
8). About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

169 Rama Varma VI, Silver, ¼ Rupee, ME 1106, name of 
the ruler and value on rev, shankha on rev (KM# 52). 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,500

174 Goa, Jose I, Silver, 11.84 g, Rupia, portrait to right with 
value PIIIRP on the right field, GJOSEOA in the right 
field and date 1764 in the bottom field on obv, Crowned 
Arms on rev (KM# 160). Extremely Fine for the type, 
Broad flan with fuller die impressions, Rare in this 
grade.

Estimate: ̀  9,000-12,000

170 Surat mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah Alam II, 
mint name at bottom on rev, RY 27. Very Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000

175 Goa, Jose I (1750-1777), Silver, 10.62 g, Rupia, 1776, 
portrait to right with value RUPIA on the right field and 
date 1776 in the left field on obv, Crowned Arms on rv 
(KM# 160). UNC, Rare in this grade.

Estimate: ̀  5,000-7,000

171 Diu, Peter II, Silver, 11.89 g, Xerafim, voided floriated 
cross on obv with date, and crowned arms in branches 
on rev (KM# 5), 1759. About Extremely Fine, Very 
Rare. 

176 Goa, Pedro IV, Silver, 11.46 g, Rupia, portrait to right Estimate: ̀  10,000-13,000
with value RUPIA on the right field, GOA in the right 
field and date 1827 in the bottom field on obv, Crowned 
Arms on rev (KM# 248). Almost UNC, Broad flan with 
fuller die impressions, Rare in this grade.

Estimate: ̀  6,000-9,000

172 Diu, Jose I, Tin, 14.01 g, 20 Bazarucos, 1768, Maltese 177 Goa, John V, Tin, 3.54 g, 2½ Bazarucos, a Cross 
Cross divides date in angles on obv, crowned arms on divided at bottom on obv, crowned arms on rev (cf. KM# 
rev (KM# 36). Very Fine+, Rare. 102). Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000

European Coins of India
Indo-French

Indo-Portuguese
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183 Bombay mint, Silver, Rupbee, complete mint name 
Surat at bottom, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 46, 

178 Goa, Miguel, Copper, 40.77 g, Tanga (60 Reis), lotus mint mark. No privy marks (cf. KM# 212.2). 
undated, AP/T in centre of the sprays on obv, crowned Extremely Fine+, Scarce.
arms n rev, minted between AD 1826-1834 (KM# 251). 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200
About Extremely Fine, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  6,000-8,000
184 Bombay mint, Silver, Rupee, complete mint name 

Surat at bottom, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 46, 
lotus mint mark. No privy marks (cf. KM# 212.2).  
Extremely Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

185 Bombay mint, Silver, Rupee, complete mint name 
Surat at bottom, in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 46, 
lotus mint mark. No privy marks (cf. KM# 212.2). 
Extremely Fine+, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200

179 A Pair of Murshidabad Rupee Coin Token Dies with 
Collar Ring, Bronze (3), mint name Murshidabad but 
the coin designs are of Calcutta mint, in the name of 186 Mumbai mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Shah 
Shah Alam II. Pair of Anvil Die (obverse), and Punch Jahan II, RY Ahad, mint name Munbai at bottom on rev. 
Die (Reverse) of the famous Murshidabad Tokens with Very Fine+, Rare. 
the Collar Ring for making the coins with the Plain Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
Edge. Almost New, Very Rare to find a complete pair of 
such tokens with the Collar Ring which is known for the 

187 Surat mint, Silver, 1.38 g, 1/8 Rupee, Surat mint, in the first time here, making it easy to understand the minting 
name of Shah Alam II. Vey Fine+, Scarce. process of the British India coins. 3 pieces.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-2,000Estimate: ̀  10,000-16,000

180 Murshidabad mint, Silver, 2.85 g, ¼ Rupee, in the 
name of Shah Alam II, RY Ahad, Jasmine flower as a 
mint mark on rev. Very Fine+, Scarce. 188 Copper, 41.77 g, 4 Pice, Bale Mark on obv, Scales on 

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,500 rev, 1804 (KM# 201). Very Fine, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,500

181 Murshidabad mint, Silver, 0.53 g, 1/16 Rupee                 
189 Copper, 20.88 g, Double Pice, Bale Mark on obv, Scales 

(1 Anna), in the name of Shah Alam II, RY 19, Julus 
on rev, ½ Anna or Neem Anna (KM# 200). Very Fine, 

formula legend on both the sides, mule, Extremely 
Scarce. 

Fine+, Rare. 
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,600Estimate: ̀  3,500-4,500

182 Farrukhabad mint, Silver, 5.76g, ½ Rupee, in the 
190 ½ Pice, Copper, 1.47 g, Bale Mark on obv, year 173x name of Shah Alam II, RY 45, a Crescent as a mint mark 

on rev, (KM# 151a). Extremely Fine, Scarce. in the first line on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 
Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,600Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200

East India Company -
Bombay Presidency 

East India Company -
Bengal Presidency



22

East India Company
Madras Presidency

British India
Republic of India

 

196 Victoria Queen, Copper, ½ Anna, 1876. Very Fine, 
Scarce. 191 Arkat mint, Silver, Rupee, in the name of Alamgir II, 

RY 2, mint name at bottom on rev, minted at Madras Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000
(KM# 384). Very Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

192 Arkat mint, Silver, 0.72 g, 1/16 Rupee, in the name of 
Alamgir II, AH 1172, RY 6, minted at Madras mint with 
Rose lotus mint mark, oblique milling (KM# 423). 197 George V, Cupro-Nickel, 4 Annas Error, 1920, 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce. Bombay mint. 5% Off-centre strike error. Very Fine+, 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000

193 Arkat mint, Silver, 0.72 g, 1/16 Rupee, in the name of 
Alamgir II, AH 1172, RY 6, minted at Madras mint with 
closed lotus mint mark, oblique milling (KM# 411). 
About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

198 George VI, Silver, ¼ Rupee, 1945, Bombay mint, Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500
Large 5 type. About Extremely Fine, Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

194 Modern Matrix of William Double Mohur, Iron, 63 x 
23 mm, East India Company with the Lion-Palm tree 

199 10 Rupees, 1973, Grow More Food Series, Bombay reverse side made for punching purpose. The execution 
Mint. Almost UNC, Scarce. of the Matrix is of a very high quality. Extremely Fine+.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,200Estimate: ̀  5,000-6,000

195 Victoria Empress, Silver, Rupee, 1881, Calcutta 200 Proof Set Token, Aluminum, 1974, Bombay mint, 
mint, Obv A, Rev I, C incused at bottom flower. About with the mint building on obv, and Proof Set 1974 on 
Very Fine, Rare. rev. Proof, Scarce. 

Estimate: ` 1,000-1,200Estimate: ̀  3,000-5,000
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Foreign Coins 

201 Germany, Silver, Proof, Mahatma Gandhi 
thCommemorative Issue under the Statesmen of 20  

Century Series, 1993. Proof. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,200 206 United Kingdom, Silver (5), Victoria, 3 Pence, 1879, 
1883, 1886; Edward VII, 1910; 6 Pence, Edward VII, 
1907. Very Fine. 5 coins 

202 Jersey, Victoria, Copper, 1/13 Shilling, 1841, portrait 
Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

of the Queen to left on obv, arms on rev with value. Very 
Fine+, Scarce. 

207 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Cupro-Nickel, 5 Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000
Pounds Proof, 2010, Restoration of the Monarchy 
Series. Proof. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-1,500

208 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Cupro-Nickel Copper, 
UNC Set of 6 coins of 50, 10, 5 & 2 Pence, 1 and ½ 
Pence. Royal Mint, London. In original plastic packing. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

203 United Kingdom (Great Britain), Victoria, Silver, 
21.8 g, Crown, Jubilee head of the Queen to left ton obv, 
crowned quartered shields within a garter on rev, 1890. 
Very Fine.

Estimate: ̀  1,800-2,200

204 United Kingdom, Victoria, Silver, ½ Crown, 1887, 
bust of the Queen on obv, Shields on rev. Very Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-2,500
209 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Cupro-Nickel Copper, 

UNC Set of 5 coins of the Series Britain's First Decimal 
Coins with coins of 10, 5 & 2 Pence, 1 and ½ Pence. 
Royal Mint, London. In original plastic packing. 

Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000

210 United Kingdom, Elizabeth II, Cupro-Nickel Copper, 
UNC Set of 5 coins of the Series Britain's First Decimal 

205 United Kingdom, George V, Silver, ½ Crown, 1915, Coins with coins of 10, 5 & 2 Pence, 1 and ½ Pence. 
bust of the Queen on obv, Shields on rev. Very Fine. Royal Mint, London. In original plastic packing. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000 Estimate: ̀  1,200-2,000
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Dies, Badges & Seals

Medals

219 Victoria's Diamond Jubilee Medal, Silver, 83.32 g, 
1837-1897, matured bust of the Queen to left on obv, 

211 Putli Die for a Gold Locket, Bronze, 98.43 g, 25x21 young bust of the Queen to left on rev. dated 1897, 
mm, the incused impression of the die shows the official medal for the jubilee. Very Fine+, Rare.
imitation of the famous Venetian Gold Ducats featuring 

Estimate: ̀  6,000-8,000
Jesus Christ on one side and Saint Marco standing right, 
presenting banner to Doge who is kneeling left, 
however, the crude Indianization of this motif has 220 Victoria's Diamond Jubilee Medal, Silver, 85.39 g, 
resulted in the figures of a male and a female 1837-1897, matured bust of the Queen to left on obv, 
respectively. 20th century. About Extremely Fine, young bust of the Queen to left on rev. dated 1897, 
Scarce. official medal for the jubilee. One edge dent, Extremely 

Fine+, Rare.Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,500
Estimate: ̀  6,000-8,000

212 Die of Ram Token, Bronze, 17x49 mm, Nagari legend 
in negative reads, Shri Ram / Jai Ramji / Ramji, within 221 Victoria's Diamond Jubilee Medal, Bronze, 1837-
circular and dotted borders. Extremely Fine, Scarce. 1897, matured bust of the Queen to left on obv, young 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 bust of the Queen to left on rev. dated 1897, official 
medal for the jubilee. Extremely Fine+, Scarce.

th Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000213 Seal of Aleem Ahmad, early 20  century, Copper with 
wooden handle, 35 x 130 mm, inscribed in negative in 
Persian, the name of the owner, Aleem Ahmad. Very 222 Education Medal, Bronze, 1862, Praemium In 
Fine, Scarce. Gymnasio Meritum. In original Box. UNC, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000
Estimate: ̀  4,000-5,000

214 Signet Ring, Silver, 14.39 g, Nagari legend in three 
223 United Kingdom, Prince Albert, Silver, 83.62 g, 57.70 lines reads the name of Shri Ram within dotted square 

mm, British Commonwealth Silver Medal, dated 6 July border. Very Fine, Scarce. 
1847, portrait of the Prince to left on obv, legend in 7 

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000 lines for the installation of as Chancellor of Cambridge 
University on rev. With a suspension ring at top. About 

215 British India, George V, Silver, 17.77 g, cap Badge of Extremely Fine, Rare.
the Maratha Infantry, crowned Star with 116 in the Estimate: ̀  6,000-7,000
centre and MAHRATTAS around at top. Pin for 
mounting on rev. Very Fine+, Rare. 

Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 224 James Watt Medal, Silver, issued by Hudddersfield 
Engineers Training Association, bust of Watt to left on 

thobv, 1922. Awarded to A. Downs, 4  Year. UNC, Scarce. 216 British Cap Badges, Copper (2), Cap Badge of ON 
WAR SERVICE and of RAF. Both with crowned Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000
variety. Very Fine. 2 badges

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
225 Royal Society of Arts Manufactures & Commerce, 

Copper, Edward VII, 1901, awarded to H. Warington 
217 France, Universal Exposition Paris 1855, Bronze, 55 Smyth, for his paper on “Boats and Boat Building in the 

mm, conjoined busts of Napoleon III and Empress Malay Peninsula”. Session 1901-2.  In original box of 
Eugenie to left on obv, detailed façade of the Exhibition issue, Uncirculated.
buildings on rev. About Extremely Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000
Estimate: ̀  2,200-3,000

226 Edward VII, Copper, Coronation Medal, conjoined 218 Calcutta International Exhibition, 1883-1884, 
busts of Edward VII and Queen Alexandra on obv, a Copper, 76.5 mm, a crowned draped bust of Queen 
lady looking towards Westminster Abbey with a shield Victoria to left on obv, Goddess Britannia standing and 
and inscribed 9 August 1902, on rev. Extremely Fine, India seated, receiving assorted goods in exchange for 
Scarce.tea etc. from four figures symbolic of the Empire, and a 

pagoda in the distance, 'Standish Lee Esq, Officer in Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000
Charge, Mysore Court', by J. S. & A. B. Wyon (Pudd# 
883.2.1). Standish Lee had previously served as 

227 England, Normandy Medal, Silver, 1944, crest on Superintending Engineer (Sanitary Works) of the 
obv, Royal mint. With original ribbon and box of issue, Mysore Government. Extremely Fine, Very Rare.
the Bar reads NORMANDY. UNC. 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-9,000
Estimate: ̀  3,000-4,000 
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228 Edward VII, Silver, Miniature Coronation Medal,   
busts of the King and Queen to right on obv, scene of 
crowning ceremony on rev, 1902. Almost UNC with 

ndRibbon, Scarce. 235 10 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.9, Signed by Mehdi 
Yar Jung, Prefix FX (Jh-Rz# 7.9.2). Fine+, Rare.Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

Estimate: ̀  1,500-2,000

229 Saurashtra State (after Independence), Cupro-Nickel, 
British War Medal awarded to Saurashtra soldier, nd236 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Ghulam George VI, profile of the king to left on obv, a lion 

Muhammad, Prefix PF, Sign type 3 in first term, 5 digit standing over a dragon and 1939-45 at top, on rev. 
serial numbers changed to 6 digits (Jh-Rz# 7.6.3). Engraved the name of recipient over the edge: 345 NK. 
Minor holes in the left panel, folded, Very Fine, Scarce.NARUBHA, 1 SAURASHTRA INFY. S.F. With 

suspender. Very Fine, Rare. Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

nd237 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Ghulam 
Muhammad, Prefix PD, Sign type 3 in first term, 5 digit 230 Saurashtra State Independence Medal, Cupro-Nickel, 
serial numbers changed to 6 digits (Jh-Rz# 7.6.3). Indian Independence Medal, 1947, Lion Pillar Capital 
Minor holes in the left panel, folded, Very Fine, Scarce.on obv, with the legend INDIAN INDEPENDENCE / 

15th AUGUST 1947; and Crowned Wheel in the centre Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500
and legend around, GEORGIOUS: VI D: BRITT : 
OMN ; REX : FID : DEF on rev. A suspender at top. 

ndEngraved on the edge, the name of the recipient, 421 238 5 Rupees, 2  Issue, 1939, Type 7.6, Signed by Ghulam 
SEP. PUNJAJI, 1 SAURASHTRA INFY. Very Fine+, Muhammad, Prefix PF, Sign type 3 in first term, 5 digit 
Rare. This a rare example of “Mule” design wherein serial numbers changed to 6 digits (Jh-Rz# 7.6.3). 
Lion Capital is on one side but the name of British Minor holes in the left panel, folded, Very Fine, Scarce.
Emperor George VI is still remaining on the other side.

Estimate: ̀  2,200-2,500
Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

nd239 1 Rupee, 2  Issue, 1943, Type 7.2, Signed by Liaqat 
231 Austria, Bronze, Medal of 1848-1908, bust to right on Jung, issued in his first term, Sign Type 1, Prefix Q9 

obv, star within a wreath type. Extremely Fine, Scarce. (Jh-Rz# 7.2.4). Folded, About Very Fine, Scarce.

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500

232 Germany, Bronze, Army of Occupation Medal, 1945, 
fort on obv, a fleet of ships on rev. With a Bar reading  
GERMANY and original ribbon with clasp. Extremely 
Fine. 

Estimate: ̀  1,000-1,500 240 East Africa, George VI, 10 Shillings, issued by the 
stEast African Currency Board, dated 1  January 1952, 

Prefix D53. Four signatures with the denomination 
written in Persian and Gujarati. Very Fine, Scarce.  

Estimate: ̀  2,000-3,000

233 George V, 10 Rupees, Portrait series, Signed by H. 
241 Japan, 1 Rupee, issue of Indian Currency by Japan Denning, 1st Issue, 1925, Serial Numbers in top-right 

during the World War II in the eastern India, Prefix BD. and bottom-left, Prefix F60 (Jh-Rz# 3.6A.1). Very Fine, 
Very Fine+, Scarce. Rare.

Estimate: ̀  800-1,200Estimate: ̀  12,000-15,000

 
th 242 Japan, 5 Rupees, issue of Indian Currency by Japan 234 30 Escudos, Banco Nacional Ultramarino, 7  Issue, 

during the World War II in the eastern India, Prefix BB. 1959, Signatures A-14 & G-4 (Jh-Rz# 12,35.5). Fine+, 
Very Fine+, Scarce. Rare.

Estimate: ̀  2,500-3,000 Estimate: ̀  800-1,200

Paper Money

Hyderabad State

Foreign 

British India

Indo-Portuguese
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Republic of India 248 1000 Rupees Gold Note, 24K gold, Mahatma Gandhi  
Series, with the front and back impressions of the 
obverse and reverse bank note of the original note 
signed by the Governor Bimal Jalan, without Serial 243 Autographed Note of S. Venkitaramanan, 10 
Numbers. Fantasy for the original note of 1000 Rupees.Rupees, Signed by S. Venkitaramanan, Shalimar 

Garden type, Serial Number 55M-762701 (Jhun# D40); Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000
the Banknote has been autographed by the then 
Governor of Reserve Bank of India, S. Venkitaramanan 

249 1000 Rupees Gold Note, 24K gold, Mahatma Gandhi in black ink on the watermark panel. The autograph was 
Series, with only the front impressions of the obverse taken by the present collector himself during his 
note of the original note signed by the Governor Bimal meeting with the retired Governor. Almost UNC, 
Jalan, with fancy Serial Numbers, 7AL-777777. Extremely Rare.
Fantasy for the original note of 1000 Rupees.

Estimate: ̀  15,000-20,000
Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000

244 Autographed Note of C. Rangarajan, 10 Rupees, 
250 1000 Rupees Gold Note, 24K gold, Mahatma Gandhi Signed by C. Rangarajan, Shalimar Garden type, Inset 

Series, with the back impressions of the obverse and A, Serial Number 90P-999999; the Banknote has been 
reverse bank note of the original note of the Governor autographed by the then Governor of Reserve Bank of 
Bimal Jalan, without Serial Numbers. Fantasy for the India, C. Rangarajan in black ink on the watermark 
original note of 1000 Rupees.panel. The autograph was taken by the present collector 

Estimate: ̀  8,000-10,000himself during his meeting with the retired Governor. 
Almost UNC, Extremely Rare with Fancy Serial 
Numbers. st251 100 Rupees, Signed by B Ramarau, 1  Issue, Only 

Estimate: ̀  15,000-20,000 English legend type, Prefix A6. About Very Fine, 
Scarce. 

Estimate: ̀  400-600245 Autographed Note of C. Rangarajan, 100 Rupees, 
Signed by C. Rangarajan, Agricultural fields type, Inset 

rdB, Serial Number 1DF-111111; the Banknote has been 252 10 Rupees (2), Signed by B Ramarau, 3  Issue, 
autographed by the then Governor of Reserve Bank of Rupaya incorrect Hindi legend type, Prefix E32; Signed 
India, C. Rangarajan in black ink on the watermark by PC Bhattacharya, Prefix L78. About Extremely Fine, 
panel. The autograph was taken by the present collector Scarce. 2 notes 
himself during his meeting with the retired Governor. 

Estimate: ̀  400-600Almost UNC, Extremely Rare with Fancy Serial 
Numbers.

Estimate: ̀  15,000-20,000

253 1 Rupee (4), 1957, Signed by AK Roy, Inset B; Signed 
by LK Jha, Inset B, C and D. Very Fine to About 

246 Autographed Note of C. Rangarajan, 100 Rupees, Extremely Fine, Scarce. 4 notes
Signed by C. Rangarajan, M.K. Gandhi type, Serial 

Estimate: ̀  400-500Number 6DH-888888; the Banknote has been 
autographed by the then Governor of Reserve Bank of 
India, C. Rangarajan in black ink on the watermark End of Auction
panel. The autograph was taken by the present collector 
himself during his meeting with the retired Governor. 
Almost UNC, Extremely Rare with Fancy Serial 
Numbers.

Estimate: ̀  15,000-20,000

247 1000 Rupees Gold Note, 24K gold, with the front and 
back impressions of the obverse and reverse bank note 
of the original note signed by the Governor N.C. 
Sengupta, BOMBAY circle of Issue, with Fancy Serial 
Numbers, A1 – 000000. Fantasy for the original note of 
1000 Rupees, which was withdrawn later.

Estimate: ̀  9,000-10,000
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179 A Pair of Murshidabad Rupee Coin Token Dies with Collar Ring, 
Bronze (3), mint name Murshidabad but the coin designs are of Calcutta 
mint, in the name of Shah Alam II. Pair of Anvil Die (obverse), and Punch 
Die (Reverse) of the famous Murshidabad Tokens with the Collar Ring for 
making the coins with the Plain Edge. Almost New, Very Rare to find a 
complete pair of such tokens with the Collar Ring which is known for the 
first time here, making it easy to understand the minting process of the 
British India coins. 3 pieces.

Estimate: ̀  10,000-16,000
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auctioneer, Rajgor's Auctions of NGS of India Pvt. Ltd. (hereinafter 
referred to as "Auctioneer"). Bidding in this Auction constitutes 
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in any auction sale its own material. Bidder acknowledges and agrees that 
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charges that other Bidders may be required to pay and may have access to 
information concerning the lots that is not otherwise available to the 
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the event of any dispute regarding the Bidders, the Auctioneer shall have 
absolute discretion to determine the dispute or may re-sell the disputed lot. 

2) The Rajgor's Auctions reserve the right to postpone or cancel the auction 
without notice in its sole discretion. Any lot/s may be withdrawn by 
Auctioneer without notice prior to its being opened for bidding. The 
Auctioneer or Consignor shall not be liable for any costs or damages 
arising from either the withdrawn of material at the auction or the delay or 
cancellation of the auction.

3) The Auctioneer shall have absolute discretion to divide any lot, to 
combine any lots, or to withdraw lots from the sale without giving any 
reasons. The bidding shall be regulated at the absolute discretion of the 
Auctioneer who shall have the right to refuse any bid/s.

4) The estimate figures for each lot are the Auctioneer's estimation of an 
expected price only. These estimates are not representative of a reserve 
price and are published only as a guide to buyers. Bidders may bid at or 
within the estimate, or above the estimate, however, bids which are less 
than the lower estimate will not be considered by the Auctioneer.

5) Lots may carry a Reserve. A Reserve is a confidential price or bid below 
which the Auctioneer will not sell an item or will re-purchase on behalf of 
the Consignor or for the Rajgor's Auctions. The Auctioneer reserves the 
right to place bids on behalf of the consignor up to the amount of a reserve 
price established by the consigner. 

6) The Auctioneer acts solely as an agent and shall not be responsible for any 
default either by the buyer or by the seller or for any action or claim 
which may arise in respect of any lot.
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telephone number, and signature, after which you will be allotted a 
numbered paddle to bid. First-time bidders may be asked to provide 
references and/or a refundable Security Money Deposit and/or show a 
government-issued picture ID before the start of the auction, subject to the 
Auctioneer's sole discretion. Any person submitting bids on behalf of a 
corporation or any other person / persons, agrees to be personally liable for 
full payment of the invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to prevent 
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bills. In case of a default of payment by the bidders, their Security Money 
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discretion of the Auctioneer. No bids will be accepted from Minors. Bids 
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bids received by E-mail, Fax or by other means. However, Auctioneer 
shall not be liable for any errors for incorrectly entered or incorrectly 
executed bids. Bidders are responsible for their bids including any errors 
they may make in placing bids. Auctioneer reserve the right to refuse and 
reject unsigned bid sheet.

11) Lots are sold as shown with all faults, imperfections and errors of 
description. Neither the Auctioneer nor the seller shall give warranty to 
any buyer in respect of any lot, or be liable for any fault or error of 
description. All statements as to the items sold, whether made in 
catalogues, during the course of the auction, or otherwise are statements of 
opinion only, and are not and shall not be taken to be statements or 
representations of fact. The Auctioneer reserves the right in forming his 
opinion, to consult and rely upon any expert or authority considered by 
him reliable. Notwithstanding the forgoing, if any lot should have been 

wrongly described in any material aspect, the buyer may reject the same, 
provided that he shall have given notice of intention to do so and shall 
have returned the same to the Auctioneer within seven (7) days from the 
day of the sale. Under no circumstances will the Auctioneer be liable for 
any costs, expenses or damages incurred by the buyer in respect of any lot, 
including, but not limited to, loss of any kind of profit whatsoever. 

12) Bidders are advised to scrutinize the lots they bid for. Buyers must 
satisfy themselves as to the accuracy of their purchases at the time of 
delivery. The Auctioneer cannot be held responsible for any discrepancy 
which might be discovered after the lots have been removed from their 
original packing. 

13) Each lot shall be at the buyer's risk from the fall of the hammer. 
14) Delivery is against payment in full. Delivery of the items may be made 

on the following day after receiving full payment of the purchase price. 
15) The Purchase price shall be the sum of winning bid and a Buyer's 

Premium plus applicable taxes, has to be paid by the purchaser. The total 
Invoice amount shall be paid in full prior to delivery of the lot within 7 
days of the date of invoice. The Auctioneer reserves the right to charge the 
interest at the rate of 2% per month for the overdue amount. 

16) Payment shall be by cash in Indian Rupees or by cheques / DD drawn on 
Indian banks. The purchase price shall be paid upon delivery of the lot or 
receipt of Invoice for the lot, whichever occurs first. All associated costs 
for the delivery of lots such as handling, shipping, and insurance will be 
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any lots left for more than seven (7) working days after the date of sale, 
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Antiquities and Art Treasures Act, 1972 (Act No. 52 of 1972), items 
(including coins) over 100 years old, cannot be exported out of India 
except the permission of the Director General, Archaeological Survey of 
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19) By bidding in the auction, the Bidder enters in a legal contract and accepts 
to honour all his/her successful bids within 7 days of the receipt of his 
invoice. The bidder must clear all their payments within a period of 2 
months from the date of auction, else their claim on their auction items will 
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21) Subject to transfer of ownership along with registration of antiquities in 
accordance with the provisions of the Antiquities and Art Treasure Act, 
1972 and rules made thereafter, all lots of antiquities will be shipped out in 
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and imperfections. 
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23) The price estimates do not include any packing, shipping, handling or 
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amount of shipping-handling and insurance will be conveyed when the 
final invoice is prepared. 

24) All duties and taxes as applicable, including VAT, Service Tax and Local 
Body / Octroi  will be borne by the buyer. 

25) Purchases are normally shipped within 60 days from the date of the receipt 
of the full payment and of the transfer of papers duly signed by the buyer. 
The transfer and or delivery of ownership of antiquities along with 
registration is a regulatory process administered by the Archaeological 
Survey of India and may take longer than envisaged period of 60 days. The 
buyer will be informed about the current status or delay of their transfers. 

26) Buyers may choose to collect their purchases from the Rajgor's Auctions 
office in Mumbai after the transfer is completed.

27) The buyer shall ensure that all payment formalities are completed 
within 7 working days of the receipt of the invoice. In case payment is not 
received within such period, this shall be treated as a breach of contract and 
the Rajgor's Auctions may take any steps, including the institution of legal 
proceedings, which are appropriate to enforce payment by the buyer. The 
buyer shall also be charged demurrage @ 1% per month on the value of 
the lots. In case of such defaulters the Rajgor’s reserves the right to publish 
/ announce their names on their website and at appropriate places. 
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